DRAFT SCHEDUEL 1 OF FEE AND FINE; REVISION II (2024)

Schedule 1

S.No. Name of application Proposed Fees/charges (Rs.)

1 Application for determination of generation tariff

(@ Conventional fuel based plant of any capacity. Rs. 5,000/~ (Rs. Five Thousand) per MW or part thereof of]
installed capacity per annum.

(b) Hydel Plant with capacity above 25 MW. Rs. 5,000/~ (Rs. Five Thousand) per MW or part thereof of]
installed capacity per annum.

(c) Non-conventional and renewable sources of energy including co-|Rs.2,000/- (Rs. Two Thousand) per MW or part thereof installed

generation of any capacity. capacity subject to a minimum of Rs. 10,000/- (Rs. Ten
Thousand) per application.

(d) Hydel Plant with capacity of 25 MW or less. Rs.2,000/- (Rs. Two Thousand) per MW or part thereof installed
capacity subject to a minimum of Rs. 20,000/- (Rs. Twenty|
Thousand per application.

(e) For provisional tariff determination Rs. 1,00,000/- (Rs. One Lakh)

2 Application for determination of transmission tariff Rs. 400/- (Rs. Four Hundred) for each one Million Units or part]
thereof of energy input into the EHT transmission system losses|
per annum.

3 Petition for determination of Distribution Tariff by Distribution Licensee | Rs. 500/-(Rs. Five Hundred) for each one Million Units or part
thereof of energy input into EHT Transmission system less EHT]
Transmission system losses per annum.

4 Petition for determination of Tariff by Rural Licensee Rs. 2,000/- (Rs. Two Thousand)

5 Petition for review of Tariff order, presented by generating[25% of subjected petition fee specified in this schedule or Rs.

company/licensee/ deemed licensee / person granted exemption from(25,00,000/- (Rs. Twenty Five Lakhs) whichever is more
license.

6 Petition for review of Tariff order, presented by a person other than those| Rs. 10,00,000/- (Rs. Ten Lakhs)

covered in serial No. 5 above.

7 Application fee for grant of Licence under Section 15(1) or exemption|Rs 5,00,000/- (Rs. Five Lakhs) (Non- Refundable) as notified by

from Licence under Section 13 of the Electricity Act,2003 State Government and amended from time to time

8 Annual fee for Intra-State Trading Licence As per Clause 7.2 of MPERC (Eligibility Criteria for grant of]
trading licence ) Regulations, 2004. And amended from time to
time

9 Annual fee for Licence other than Intra-State Trading Licence. Rs. 1,00,000/- (Rs. One Lakh)

10 Application for amendment of licence under Section 18 of the Electricity

Act, 2003

(a) By Licensee Rs. 2,00,000/- (Rs. Two Lakh)

(b) By any person other than a Licensee Rs. 1,00,000/- (Rs. One Lakh)

11 Application for revocation of licence under subsection (2) of Section 19 of]

the Electricity Act, 2003.

(a) By Licensee Rs. 2,00,000/- (Rs. Two Lakh)

(b) By any person other than a Licensee Rs. 1,00,000/- (Rs. One Lakh)

12 Annual Fees Payable by all exemptees who are granted exemption of|Fees as may be specified on case to case basis at the time of filing

License of application/petition or at other appropriate stage as may be
decided by the Commission.

13 Application for inspection of the judicial records Rs. 1,000/- (Rs. One Thousand) per day not exceeding three
hours.

14 Application for obtaining certified copy of the documents forming part of{Rs. 20/- (Rs. Twenty) per page

the judicial records
15 Filing of Interlocutory Application Rs. 25,000/- (RS. Twenty-five thousand)
16 Approval of Long Term Power purchase agreement. Long term means for

a period of one year or more

(@ Conventional fuel based (Coal, oil etc.) Plant of any capacity. Rs. 25,000/- (Rs. Twenty Five Thousand) per MW or part thereof]
Maximum Rs. 15,00,000/- (Rs. Fifteen Lakhs)]

(b) Hydel Plant with capacity above 25 MW. Rs. 25,000/- (Rs. Twenty Five Thousand) per MW or part thereof]
Maximum Rs. 15,00,000/- (Rs. Fifteen Lakhs)]

(c) Non conventional and renewable energy Sources of any capacity. Rs. 25,000/- (Rs. Twenty Five Thousand) per MW or part thereof]

[Minimum Rs. 1,00,000/- (Rs. One Lakh) Maximum Rs.
7,50,000/- (Rs. Seven Lakhs Fifty Thousand)]
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(d) Hydel Plant with capacity of 25 MW or less. Rs. 25,000/- (Rs. Twenty Five Thousand) per MW or part thereof]
[Minimum-Rs. 1,00,000/- (Rs. One Lakh) Maximum-Rs.
7,50,000/- (Rs. Seven Lakhs Fifty Thousand)]

17 Approval of Short Term Power Purchase Agreement from all{Rs.25,000/- (Rs. Twenty-five Thousand) per agreement
sources(Short term shall mean for a period less than 1 year)

18 Petition for adjudication of disputes under the Electricity Act, 2003 and
regulations specified there under.

(a) Filed by a Licensee or by a Generating Company using conventional[Rs. 2,00,000/- (Rs. Two Lakh)
source of energy

(b) Filed by a Generating Company using Non-conventional source of energy [Rs. 1,00,000/- (Rs. One Lakh)

(c) Filed by a Person owning Captive Generating Plant Rs. 1,00,000/- (Rs. One Lakh)

(d) If any matter enumerated in 86(1) (f) of act, is referred to arbitrator The fee of arbitrator shall be borne by the parties equally if any.

19 Application seeking prior approval under Section 17 of the Electricity Act,|Rs. 7,50,000/- (Rs. Seven Lakhs Fifty Thousand)

2003

20 Application under Section 35 of the Electricity Act, 2003 for seeking the[Rs. 1,00,000/- (Rs. One Lakh)
use of intervening transmission facilities.

21 Petition for adjudication of dispute regarding extent of surplus capacity|Rs. 2,00,000/- (Rs. Two Lakh)
under the proviso to Section 35 of the Electricity Act, 2003.

22 Application for determination of rates, charges, terms and conditions|Rs. 2,00,000/- (Rs. Two Lakh)
under proviso to sub-section (1) of Section 36 of Electricity Act, 2003.

23 Appeal against the decision of a Chief Electrical Inspector or an Electrical|Rs. 25,000/- (Rs. Twenty-five Thousand)

Inspector under Section 162 (2) of the Electricity Act,2003.

24 Petition for disputes arising under Section 67 sub section 4 of the[Rs. 25,000/- (Rs. Twenty-five Thousand)
Electricity Act, 2003. (opening of Streets, Railways etc).

25 Application for Truing up of Tariff Order if filed as a separate petition. Rs. 2,00,000/- (Rs. Two Lakh)

26 Any other application or petition not specifically covered above Rs. 25,000/~ (Rs. Twenty-five Thousand)

27 Fee for application for adoption of tariff u/s 63 of the Electricity Act,2003 |Rs. 10,00,000/- (Rs. Ten Lakhs)

28 Petition for review of any order/decision or direction related to any 25% of subjected petition fees specified in this Schedule or Rs.
petition filed under serial no. 18,21,24 and 26 (as far as petition is 25,000/- (Rs. Twenty Five Thousand) whichever is more.
concerned).

29 Application for reconsideration of any order/decision or direction related |Equivalent to fees as specified against these serial no. in this

to any application filed under serial no. 7 to 26(except item nos. covered
under item no. 28)
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